PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held December 22, 2016

Commissioners Present:

Gladys M. Brown, Chairman, Joint Statement, dissenting Andrew G. Place, Vice Chairman, Statement John F. Coleman, Jr., Joint Statement Robert F. Powelson, Joint Statement David W. Sweet, Joint Statement, dissenting

Petition of Duquesne Light Company	:	P-2016-2543140
for Approval of a Default Service Plan	:	
for the Period June 1, 2016 to May 31, 2021	:	

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

We adopt as our action the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Conrad A. Johnson, dated November 8, 2016;

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Joint Petition for Approval of Non-Unanimous Settlement filed on September 23, 2016 at Docket No. P-2016-2543140 by Duquesne Light Company, Office of Consumer Advocate, Office of Small Business Advocate, Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania, Retail Energy Supply Association and Exelon Generation Company is approved in its entirety without modification. 2. That Duquesne Light Company is authorized to file at Docket No. P-2016-2543140 a tariff supplement, containing the terms and conditions of the Company's Default Service Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 to May 31, 2021, to become effective on at least one day's notice of the final Commission order approving the Non-Unanimous Settlement and consistent with the terms and conditions of the Non-Unanimous Settlement.

3. That Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC's Objections to the Joint Petition for Approval of Non-Unanimous Settlement are denied.

4. That, upon Final Order by the Commission, the Commission's Secretary shall mark Docket No. P-2016-2543140 closed.

BY THE COMMISSION

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: December 22, 2016

ORDER ENTERED: December 22. 2016